
CITY OF NEWPORT 

RESOLUTION NO. 3868 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020, MAKING APPROPRIATIONrrOTAL REQUIREMENT 

CHANGES FOR SPECIFIC FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the City of Newport's 2019-2020 Fiscal Year budget requires changes of 
appropriation for the General, Room Tax, Street, Capital Projects - General, Reserve, 
Capital Improvements, Stormwater, and City Facilities funds due to unplanned 
circumstances and have complied with the provisions of ORS 294; and 

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Oregon Local Budget Law, fund accounts are 
required to reflect sufficient authorized appropriations consistent with available resources; 
and 

WHEREAS, ORS 294.473 requires a supplemental budget with a public hearing when 
the estimated expenditures differ by 10 percent or more from the most recent amended 
budget prior to the supplemental budget, the governing body may adopt the supplemental 
budget with a public hearing at a regular meeting. 

THE CITY OF NEWPORT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. That this supplemental budget is hereby adopted and hereby provides for: 

1. Adjustment to the General fund for revenues and expenditures related to the payroll 
related to the landscape specialist for the Beautification program, transfer of skate 
park donation to the Capital Improvement Skate Park Project and contingency transfer 
to cover the increased insurance cost for the Police, Fire, and Library .. 

2. Adjustment to the Room Tax fund to show the transfer for the payroll for the landscape 
specialist for Beautification program, transfer of monies for the Skate Park 
Improvement project in the City Facility fund and a contingency transfer to the Sister 
City program. 

3. Street fund: reduce insurance costs related to Stormwater and move to contingency. 

4. Capital Project - record the transfer from the Street Overlay project to the SW 9th and 
SW 10th Street improvement project and the transfer of the Deco District Park to the 
Capital Improvement fund. 

5. Reserve: - record transfer of Fire Reserve to related costs to complete outfitting heavy 
brush truck. 

Res. No. 3868 - Supplemental Budget 1 



6. Capital Improvements fund: record setup of Deco District funds and fund for the Skate 
Park Improvement projects. 

7. Stormwater fund: reduce contingency to cover annual general liability costs. 

8. City Facilities: record the transfer of liability insurance costs (paid in the General Fund) 
for the Fire and Library programs to the contingency account. 

Sedlon 2. Attachment A sets forth the supplemental budgets listed here and such 
Attachment A is incorporated herein. 

Section 3. This resolution will become effective immediately upon passage. 

Adopted by the Newport City Council on August 19, 2019. 

Dean9s:wy~ 
Attest: 

Res. No. 3868 - Supplemental Budget 2 



Resource 
eeginning fund balance 
Aevenues 
T~nders 

R1vlsed Tatal Resoul'Cff 

CITY OF NEWPORT, OREGON 

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING 

A public hHrln1on • p,oposed Supplemental Bud1et lorthe City of Newport, Ore1onand Urbon Renewol A,ency, far tho ftscal year July 1, 2019 to 
June 30, 2020, will be held In the City Coundl Chamber, at 169 SW Co■st llwy, Newpor1, Or■ron. The he&rin1 wlll take 

place o" Au1ust 19, 2019 at 6:00 PM. The P•'l'O•• ol the hearl"l is to discuss the Supplem,ntal Bud1ot with lnternt■d penons. 

A copy of the Supplemental 8ud1et document may 1M insPKt1d or obtaln1d on or after Au1ust 14, 2019 at the City Finance Department, 
16' SW toast Hwy, Newport, oreaon between the houn of 1:00AM to 5 PM, 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET CHANGES 
Amounu Sh-• Are Revised Totah In Tho11 Funds Beln1 Modified 

General Fund - 101 
Changes Amount EJ:penditure Bud1ot Chan1es 

1.236 1.865.990 General Fund ~par1menu- Not Modified 738.982 
13.989.008 City Admini5tr.ation 2,544,901 37,500 

37,500 584,693 Police 4,460,344 2,400 
Fire 2,425,685 22,500 
Library 1,212,094 1,200 
Transfer, 2.870.317 1.236 
COnlin&;tnc:y 444,880 (26,100) 
Reserve and end•na fund ba1ance 1,703,752 

31,736 16,439,691 Rmsod Taul Roquiremonts 15,400,955 38,736 
.. Comments: Re-allocation of insurance from fac1btees fund to General fund for Pohcer Fire and Ubr.ary offset by contingency. Transfer St~236, In ;1,k,1te park donations from General Fund to 

City Facility Project ,18013. Move $37,500 from Room Tix Buutifocation to Gener•I Fund for landscape specialist position salary. 

II"°"' To• Fund • 230 
Aeto11rce Amount Expenditure 

Beginninc F1.rnd 8,d.ance 3,440 600,047 Room T,x Progr:1m1, 936.769 (l2.SOOI 
Revenues. 2,011,000 Tran$fen out 1.S26.093 40.940 
Trans.fers C.p~al OUtlay 

Coruin,ency 93,677 (S,0001 
Unappropriated Resrrve ,nd Eodin.g fund balances 51,068 

Revised Total Resources 3,440 2,611,047 Rmsed Total R1qulrem1nu 2,601,607 3,440 
. . 

Commenb: Reverse $3440 p1ev101.1s tr:ainsfer of remaining pro1Kt r1.1nds from f1,.1r1d 405 pro1ect "18013. Move $37,SOO to Gene™ Fund for -..0.d.Kapt spectahst position salary. Transfer $SK 
from Contin1rncv to Sister Citv Progr,1m d\le to co,t of A1,1g1,1sl 2019 visit. 

Stroot Fund• lll 
RIIOUl'U: Amount bper,diture 

Beginning Fund Balance a15.1oi; Street p,.,.,•m< 650,13] 1,300 
Revenues 1,188.077 rransfen: Out 480,601 

Tran1ftr In 140,000 Contingency 65,013 (1,3001 
Unappropri11ed Reff'M! and Ending fund balance.s 508,436 

Revfsed Total Resources 1,704,113 RIYUed Total Requirements 1,704,183 

Comments: Re·alloate genenil h'tsuraACe from StreH fund to Stormwater Fol'\d 

Copl"'I Projects • General • 402 

Resource Amount Ptoject Name Pro)KI# 9udJet 
Beginning fund balance (112,0421 6,952,622 ~·Street O\lerlay and Stteet lmp,cwement Projed 1S003 473,888 
Revenues S53,000 514-SW 9th and SW 10th StrHI and Sid1walk lmprGlll!menU 18007 158,860 
Trarufenin 1,603,950 Deco District Park 10006 112,042 
Trarufers in from URA 1,650,000 

Other projecU NOT •djusled 9,823,413 
Transfer out 
Note: Only adjustod p,o)Kts are shown. 
Contingency 
Unappropriattd Ending Fund Balanc•/Reserve 103,411 

Revised Total Resources (112,0421 10,759,S72 Revised Total Requirements 10,171,614 

Amount 
738,982 

2,582,401 
4,462, 744 
2,448,185 
1,213,294 

2.871,553 
418,780 

1,703,752 

16,439,691 

Amount 
904,269 

1,567,033 

88,677 
51,068 

Ull.041 

Amount 
651,433 
480,601 

63,713 
508,436 

1,704,183 

Chance 
(100,000) 

100,000 
(112,042) 

(lU,042) 
.. 

CommenU: Transfer $100K from Project U5003 to Project UII007 ror ,treet and sldew•lk lmpro~menu. Correct budJ•t for Deco Distnct Proiect wh,ch wu prewously moved to CIIY Foc1l1Ues Fund 405 . 

Restrve FY1td ~ 404 

Resource Amount Expenditure 

8eginnina fund balanc<! 1.202.311.00 Police 31,000 31,000 
Revenues 18,IOO fire 419,000 25,000 444,000 
Tran.sftt in 1,007,500 Emut:fll!:ncy COOrdsnalor 47,650 47,6SO 

libr~ry 1,565 1,565 
Information Te chnoloav 4,231 4, 231 
T,a"sfe-r out 
Conting,:ney 
Unappropriated Ruuve and Ending fund balances 1,725, 165 (25,000) 1,700,165 

Revlsed Tot■I Resources 2,228,611 Rmsod TOUI Roqulremenu 2,221,611 2,221,&11 
Comments: Transfer 25K from fire resuve to campltte outhtUn, of hH'vY brush engine. 

Adjusted 
8ud11t 

373,1138 
458,860 

9,823,413 

103,411 

10,759,572 



Capital Improvements • 405 

Resource Amounl hpendltun, Pn,Jecl# 8udget Ch,n1e 
~ginnin, Fund Balance 112,042 470,507 Shte Park Buutific:Hian. Drainage, and Safety Improvements 18013 4,676 
Re¥enues 1S,000 Deco Disttict Pa,k Proj•c:t 18010 112,042 
Transfer ,n 4,676 2S6,S76 transfer out 

Conling1ncv 

Othu projects NOT adjusted 610,36S 

UNlpl)lopriated Reser,e and Endins fund balanc1H 15,000 

Revised Total Resources 116,718 742,083 Rovlsed Tolol Requlremenu 625,365 116,718 

Comments~ Cottect budget for Oeco 01stnct Part bud&eted In fund 402 Instead of fund 40S. Transfer $1,236 from Genual Fund to skate park proJect #18013 and reverse previous. t,ansfer out of $3,440 
to room tn: in FY18·19 of remainin, project funds mdina these funds avaibible fof' skat• park SmprOYll!:mtnts. 

Stormw1ter Fund - 603 

ResouKe Amount Expenditure Amount 

Beginning Fund 8-alanu Stormwater Maintenance 446,130 1,300 447,430 
Revenues 1,160,902 Transfers out 671,800 671,800 
Transfers in :i.,741 Contin1ency. Reserve & ending fund balance 77,713 U,3001 76,413 
Revised fotal Resources 1,195,643 RtviHd Total Requirements 1,195,643 1,195,643 

Comment: Re-allcxate 1ns1,1nmc.e rrom Strttl fund to Stormw-1ter 

Clly Fadlllles • 711 

Resource Amount hpendlwre Amounl 
Beginning Fund Ba1-1nce 165,171 Facility Administration 387,8'4 387,8'4 
Revenues 913,198 City Hall Facilily 122,895 122,895 
Transfer In 1,809,000 Fire FaciHtiH 77,900 (25,100) 52,800 

Misc. sales and Servic:1-s Library Fadlity 79,225 (1,000) 78,225 
Parks facilittes & Grounds 487,S9S 487,59S 
Custodial 117,118 117,118 
Pius & Bo.ardwa1k.s 8,115 8,12S 
Pufof'mint Arts Centu 775,212 775,222 

Visual Arts C1ntu 125,335 125,335 
Street lights 315,400 315,400 
Tr-1nsfer to Capital Improvements 153,100 1S3,100 
Contin1e-nc:y Ac.count 237,560 26,100 263,660 
Ending 8ahince 

Rev5s1d Total flesources 2,817,369 2,887,369 2,887,369 

Comments: Re-alloute msur.1nce from Fac1hhe.s. Fund to General fund for Ferer and Library. 

PUBUCATION l>ATE: Au1usl 14, 2019 

Amount 
4,676 

112,042 

610,365 

15,000 

7'2,0IJ 


